

No. 09-187

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VALINDA JO ELLIOTT,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBAL COURT;  
HONORABLE JOHN DOE TRIBAL JUDGE; and  
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ROBERT C. BRAUCHLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
ROBERT C. BRAUCHLI, P.C.  
Post Office Box 64607  
Tucson, Arizona 85728  
(520) 299-8300

*Attorney for Respondents*

---

---

225736



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	1
REASONS TO DENY PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	6
A. Summary of Tribe’s Argument .....	6
B. Discussion .....	8
1. Under <i>Montana</i> and Its Progeny the Status of Land in This Case Is Dispositive in Determining Tribal Jurisdiction .....	10
2. The Congressionally Recognized Authority of Tribes to Manage Their Own Forest Resources Favors Tribal Jurisdiction for Trespass Actions ...	13

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. Interference with the Tribe’s Game and Fish and Natural Resource Code Fits Squarely within <i>Montana’s</i> Jurisdictional Exceptions .....	16
C. Elliott’s Alternative Nullifies Tribal Sovereignty Over Tribal Resources and Grants Trespassers on Tribal Land Blanket Immunity for Their Actions ....	19
D. Under the Common Law, the Tribe Is the Sole Sovereign with Authority to Try Members or Nonmembers for Illegal Trespass Entry onto Its Trust Land ....	22
E. The Second <i>Montana</i> Exception Applies in This Case .....	23
F. Tribal Authority is “Plausible” or “Colorable” in This Case .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	10
<i>Casey v. Adams</i> , 102 U.S. 66 (1880) .....	22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	10, 11
<i>Ellenwood v. Marietta Chair Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 105 (1895) .....	22
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	23
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 337 (1923) .....	5
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843) .....	22
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	28
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	21-22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940) .....	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904) .....	20
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	11, 12, 17, 21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pittsburgh Steamship Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498 (1951) .....	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	28
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) .....	12
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Algoma Lumber Company</i> , 305 U.S. 415 (1939) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) ...	8, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ...	14
<i>United States v. Shoshone</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..	8
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Potawatomie Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	11-12, 13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	8, 12
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	20



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

*Buster v. Wright*, 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) . . . . . 20

*Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 12

*Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians  
of Oklahoma*, 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984)  
. . . . . 22

*United States v. West*, 232 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1956)  
. . . . . 13

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Richmond v. Wampanong Tribal Court Cases*,  
431 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (D. Utah 2006) . . . . . 22

*United States v. Operation Rescue*, 112 F. Supp. 2d  
696 (1999 S.D. Ohio) . . . . . 22

**STATUTES AND RULES**

25 C.F.R. § 163.29 . . . . . 15, 16

25 U.S.C. § 331 . . . . . 1

25 U.S.C. § 466 . . . . . 14

25 U.S.C. § 476 . . . . . ii, 1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
25 U.S.C. § 3101 .....	15
25 U.S.C. § 3106 .....	15, 16
25 U.S.C. § 3108 .....	15
55 Interior Dec. 14, 48-50 (1934) .....	12
I-15B White Mountain Apache R. Civ. Procedure .....	3
Supreme Ct. R. 10 .....	5
Supreme Ct. R. 14.1 .....	1

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION**

<i>One Op. Attorney Gen.</i> 465 (1821) .....	12
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONS**

WMAT Const., Art. IV, § 1 .....	14
